MARITAL DISPUTES: MEDIATION AS AN ALTERNATIVE TO

LITIGATION
By
Muhammad Hisyam Bin Abdullah 2006827826
Aida Natasha Bt Abdul Rahman 2006200858
Ahmad Fuad Bin Hasim 2006827833

Submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of '
Legal Studies (Hons);

University Teknologi MARA

Faculty of Law

October 2008

The students/authors confirm that the work submitted is their own and that
appropriate credit has been given where reference has been made to the work of
others.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, our deepest gratitude we would like to express to the Almighty,
Allah S.W.T for his many blessings which helped us in obtaining the strength,
wisdom as well as resources necessary to complete this research. In this opportunity,
we would also like to express our heartfelt gratitude to Pn Nur Ezan Bt Rahmat, our
supervisor for this research paper, for her full support, technical assistance as well as
advices without which we could never have completed this research. We would also
like to thank our parents for their never ending moral and financial support during

the commencement of this research.

Also, in this opportunity we would like to thank Professor Syed Khalid Rashid, a
lecturer from the Kuliyah of Law, International Islamic University of Malaysia
(IUM) for his willingness to be interviewed and for the precious information which
he so kindly shared with us. It is with his help, that we are able to finally come this

far with our research.

We would also like to express our appreciation to the staff of the Faculty of Law,
University Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Shah Alam for helping us ensure that the
formal letters were done with full care, and to the staff of Perpustakaan Tun Abdul
Razak 2, UiTM Shah Alam for allowing us to utilize the necessary resources

required for the completion of this research paper.

This research project has been carried out by a team which has included Muhammad
Hisyam bin Abdullah, Aida Natasha bt Abdul Rahman and Ahmad Fuad bin Hasim.
Each of the members contributed equally towards the features and process in

completing this research paper.



ABSTRACT

The topic of this research is Marital Disputes; Mediation as an Alternative to
Litigation. Alternative disputes resolutions has existed since time in memorial, used
by ancient civilizations to settle disputes prior to the establishment of the legal
system. However, the scenario as it is now shows how alternative dispute resolution

is not as popular as it used to be.

This research will give a glimpse on the problems with regards to marital disputes
arising from the use of litigation as a mean to solve problems, and how mediation as
its alternative could cater to those problems. This research will not only focus on the

civil position, but also the position under the Syariah law in Malaysia.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgement
Abstract

Contents

List of Statutes

List of Cases

1.0
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

- Introduction

Problem Statement

Objective of the Study

Literature Review

Methodology

Scope of the Research

Significance of the Study

CHAPTER TWO: CONCILIATION

2.0 Definition on Conciliation

2.1

2.2
2.3
2.4

2.0.1

Conciliation Concerning Family Disputes

Benefits of Conciliation

2.1.1
2.12
2.1.3
2.14
2.1.5

Long Term Commitment
Staying United

Better Post Separation
Less by Cost
Confidentiality

Roles of Conciliator

Mode of Communication

Disclosure of Information

ii
iii

v

O &0 &0 W»n W»n h» —

10
11
11
11
12
12
12
13
13
15
16



24.1

Suggestion by Parties

2.5 Law Relating to Conciliation in Family Law

2.5.1

Duration of the Process

2.6 Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: SULH (MEDIATION) IN ISLAMIC MARITAL

DISPUTES
3.0  Introduction
3.1  Jurisdiction of the Syariah Court
3.2 Dispute Related to Marriage under the Islamic Law
3.3 The Definition of Sulh
3.4  Authorities
3.5  Procedures
3.5.1 The Sulh Officer’s Opening Statement
3.5.2 The Joint Session of the Hearing
3.5.3 The Single Session of the Hearing or Caucus
3.5.4 The Subsequent Joint Session of the Hearing
355 Judgment Based on Agreement
3.5.6 Confidentiality

3.6  The Duty of the Sulh Officer
3.7 The Advantages and Disadvantages of Sulh

3.8 Conclusion

41

CHAPTER FOUR: MEDIATION

Concept of Mediation

4.1.1 Variation of Mediation’

4.1.2 Mediation and Litigation
4.1.3 The Criteria for a Mediator and his Roles

iv

16
17
18
19

20
20
22
22
23
24
24
25
25
26
26
27
27
28
30

32
33
34
35



