MARITAL DISPUTES: MEDIATION AS AN ALTERNATIVE TO LITIGATION

By

Muhammad Hisyam Bin Abdullah 2006827826

Aida Natasha Bt Abdul Rahman 2006200858

Ahmad Fuad Bin Hasim 2006827833

Submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of 'Legal Studies (Hons);

University Teknologi MARA

Faculty of Law

October 2008

The students/authors confirm that the work submitted is their own and that appropriate credit has been given where reference has been made to the work of others.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, our deepest gratitude we would like to express to the Almighty, Allah S.W.T for his many blessings which helped us in obtaining the strength, wisdom as well as resources necessary to complete this research. In this opportunity, we would also like to express our heartfelt gratitude to Pn Nur Ezan Bt Rahmat, our supervisor for this research paper, for her full support, technical assistance as well as advices without which we could never have completed this research. We would also like to thank our parents for their never ending moral and financial support during the commencement of this research.

Also, in this opportunity we would like to thank Professor Syed Khalid Rashid, a lecturer from the Kuliyah of Law, International Islamic University of Malaysia (IIUM) for his willingness to be interviewed and for the precious information which he so kindly shared with us. It is with his help, that we are able to finally come this far with our research.

We would also like to express our appreciation to the staff of the Faculty of Law, University Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Shah Alam for helping us ensure that the formal letters were done with full care, and to the staff of Perpustakaan Tun Abdul Razak 2, UiTM Shah Alam for allowing us to utilize the necessary resources required for the completion of this research paper.

This research project has been carried out by a team which has included Muhammad Hisyam bin Abdullah, Aida Natasha bt Abdul Rahman and Ahmad Fuad bin Hasim. Each of the members contributed equally towards the features and process in completing this research paper.

ABSTRACT

The topic of this research is Marital Disputes; Mediation as an Alternative to Litigation. Alternative disputes resolutions has existed since time in memorial, used by ancient civilizations to settle disputes prior to the establishment of the legal system. However, the scenario as it is now shows how alternative dispute resolution is not as popular as it used to be.

This research will give a glimpse on the problems with regards to marital disputes arising from the use of litigation as a mean to solve problems, and how mediation as its alternative could cater to those problems. This research will not only focus on the civil position, but also the position under the Syariah law in Malaysia.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Ackı	Acknowledgement				
Abstract					
Cont	Contents				
List	List of Statutes				
List	List of Cases				
CH	APTEF	R ONE: INTRODUCTION			
*					
1.0	·Introdu	action	1		
1.1	Problem Statement				
1.2	Objective of the Study				
1.3	Literature Review				
1.4	Methodology				
1.5	Scope	of the Research	8		
1.6	Signifi	cance of the Study	9		
	,				
CH	APTEI	R TWO: CONCILIATION			
2.0	Definit	ion on Conciliation	10		
2.0	2.0.1	Conciliation Concerning Family Disputes	11		
2.1		ts of Conciliation	11		
2.1	2.1.1	Long Term Commitment	11		
		Staying United	12		
	2.1.3	Better Post Separation	12		
	2.1.4	Less by Cost	12		
	2.1.5	Confidentiality	13		
2.2		of Conciliator	13		
2.3		of Communication	15		
2.4	Disclosure of Information				

	2.4.1	Suggestion by Parties	16
2.5	Law Re	elating to Conciliation in Family Law	17
	2.5.1	Duration of the Process	18
2.6	Conclus	ion	19
CH	APTER	THREE: SULH (MEDIATION) IN ISLAMIC MARITAI	
DIS	SPUTES		
2.0	Turtus de		20
3.0	Introdu		
3.1		iction of the Syariah Court	20
3.2	•	te Related to Marriage under the Islamic Law	22 22
3.3	The Definition of Sulh		
3.4	Authorities		
3.5	Proced		24
	3.5.1	The Sulh Officer's Opening Statement	24
	3.5.2	The Joint Session of the Hearing	25
	3.5.3	The Single Session of the Hearing or Caucus	25
	3.5.4	The Subsequent Joint Session of the Hearing	26
	3.5.5	Judgment Based on Agreement	26
	3.5.6	Confidentiality	27
3.6	The Du	ty of the Sulh Officer	27
3.7	The Advantages and Disadvantages of Sulh		28
3.8	Conclu	sion	30
CF	IAPTE)	R FOUR: MEDIATION	
4.1	Concep	t of Mediation	32
	-	Variation of Mediation	33
	4.1.2	Mediation and Litigation	34
		The Criteria for a Mediator and his Roles	35